

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

MOORE MURPHY HOSPITALITY, LLC
D/B/A IRON PIG SMOKEHOUSE,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No.

Otsego County Circuit Court
No. 21-18522-AE

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL OF THE MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Solicitor General

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General

Christopher M. Allen (P75439)
Assistant Solicitor General

Darrin Fowler (P53464)
Andrea Moua (P83126)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for MDHHS
Respondent-Appellant
Corporate Oversight Division
525 W. Ottawa St., P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7632

Dated: February 3, 2022

RECEIVED by MCOA 2/3/2022 6:49:47 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	viii
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	ix
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	2
Administrative proceedings.....	5
Standard of Review.....	7
Argument	9
I. The Legislature’s grant of authority to the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services to protect the public health during an epidemic by restricting gatherings and issuing procedures to preserve essential public health services is a proper delegation of authority.....	9
A. The epidemic-response authority in § 2253(1) is a constitutional—and wise—delegation of limited authority to public health experts during the pendency of an epidemic.	11
1. The nondelegation doctrine protects against unduly broad and standardless delegations of authority.	11
2. The Legislature’s grant of authority in § 2253(1) to control an epidemic.	12
3. Nearly 100 years ago, the Michigan Supreme Court turned away a similar challenge to broad authority to protect against the spread of disease.....	16
4. Section 2253(1) is not an unlawful delegation, as the standards governing the Director’s authority are as reasonably precise as the subject matter permits.....	18
B. The circuit court’s opinion suffers from several analytic flaws, stretching the nondelegation doctrine well beyond its proper bounds, including under <i>In re Certified Questions</i>	22

RECEIVED by MCOA 2/3/2022 6:49:47 PM

II. The circuit court acted outside of its authority in purporting to issue
declaratory relief in an appeal from an administrative decision..... 27

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v Dir of Consumer & Indus. Servs Dir</i> , 472 Mich 117 (2010).....	28
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich v Milliken</i> , 422 Mich 1 (1985).....	12, 24
<i>Blue v Beach</i> , 155 Ind 121 (1900).....	17
<i>Calovecchi v State</i> , 461 Mich 616 (2000).....	27
<i>Dignan v Michigan Pub Sch Employees Ret Bd</i> , 253 Mich App 571 (2002)	8
<i>Fed Radio Comm v Nelson Bros Bond & Mortgage Co</i> , 289 US 266 (1933)	24
<i>GF Redmond & Co v Michigan Sec Comm'n</i> , 222 Mich 1 (1923).....	21
<i>Harsha v City of Detroit</i> , 261 Mich 586 (1933).....	11
<i>Highland v Schulte</i> , 123 Mich 360 (1900).....	16
<i>Huron Behavioral Health v Dep't of Community Health</i> , 293 Mich App 491 (2011)	8, 25, 28
<i>In re Certified Questions</i> , 506 Mich 332 (2020).....	passim
<i>Lansing Sch Educ Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Educ</i> , 487 Mich 349 (2010).....	28
<i>Mich State Hwy Comm v Vanderkloot</i> , 392 Mich 159 (1974).....	21
<i>Oshtemo Charter Twp v Kalamazoo Cty Rd Comm'n</i> , 302 Mich App 574 (2013)	7

<i>Osius v St Clair Shores</i> , 344 Mich 693 (1956).....	12
<i>People ex rel Hill v Bd of Ed of City of Lansing</i> , 224 Mich 388 (1923).....	10, 16, 17, 21
<i>Rock v Carney</i> , 216 Mich 280 (1921).....	16
<i>State Conservation Dep't v Seaman</i> , 396 Mich 199 (1976).....	21
<i>State of Florida v United States Dep't of Health and Human Services</i> , 780 F Supp 2d 1307 (ND FL, 2011).....	28
<i>Straus v Governor</i> , 459 Mich 526 (1999).....	25
<i>Synar v United States</i> , 626 F Supp 1374 (D DC, 1986).....	12
<i>Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp</i> , 468 Mich 1 (2003).....	11
<i>Westervelt v Natural Resources Comm</i> , 402 Mich 412 (1978).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Zucht v King</i> , 260 US 174 (1922).....	17
Statutes	
1895 PA 215.....	15
1919 PA 146.....	15
1948 CL 325.9.....	15
1948 CL 329.1.....	15
1978 PA 368.....	15
39 Am Jur 2d Health § 74.....	18
MCL 10.31.....	9
MCL 10.31(1).....	19

MCL 24.207.....	6
MCL 24.241.....	6
MCL 24.306(1)	7, 25, 28
MCL 24.306(1)(a)	28
MCL 333.1101.....	2
MCL 333.1111(2).....	12
MCL 333.2202(1).....	13
MCL 333.2202(2).....	14
MCL 333.2221	ix, 13
MCL 333.2221(1).....	13, 24
MCL 333.2221(2)(d)	13
MCL 333.2221(2)(d)(i).....	24
MCL 333.2253.....	passim
MCL 333.2253(1).....	passim
MCL 333.2453.....	26
MCL 333.2455.....	26
MCL 333.5201	26
MCL 333.16171(d)	26
MCL 333.26369.....	14
MCL 600.6419.....	28
 Other Authorities	
8 ALR 836.....	18
 Rules	
MCR 7.203(B).....	vii

MCR 7.205(B)..... vii

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 3, § 2..... ix

Const 1963, art 5, § 2..... 14

Const 1963, art 4, § 51..... 13
